
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jun 7 - Thu, Jun 13 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

FELIX, PAUL C ZANESVILLE, OH YOB UNKN 
  

MVR on 1/29/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/7/2024 

  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

OSRC 3769-12-26-A(7), 3769-12-99. Mr. Felix falsified his 2024 OSRC groom`s license 
regarding his arrest record. Mr. Felix has refused to appear for a hearing so he is fined 
$500, or $250 if not appealed, and placed on the Stop List in Ohio, and Indefinitely 
Suspended until he appears before the Judges. Mr. Felix has 48 hours to appeal this 
decision to the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 6/7/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Having paid his fine from ruling 24-MVG-
079, Mr. Felix is restored to good standing in Ohio 

 

  

GIULIANI, JENNIFER A BATAVIA, NY YOB 1986 
  

BR on 5/29/2024 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 6/19/2024 THRU 8/17/2024 

  

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE 
  

Jen Giuliani, as trainer of record for the horse, “Play To The Crowd”, in the 4th race on 
05/29/2024 at Buffalo Raceway is issued a Sixty (60) day full suspension of their 
occupational license, beginning 06/19/2024, through and including 08/17/2024, and a One 
Thousand Dollar ($1,000.00) fine. The pre-race blood sample collected from “Play To The 
Crowd” on 05/29/2024 was found to have a TCO2 concentration of 44.1 millimoles per liter 
+/- 0.7 millimoles per liter. This is in excess of the levels established by the New York State 
Gaming Commission. “Play To The Crowd” finished 2nd and is hereby disqualified and 
placed last. All purse money must be returned and redistributed. “Play To The Crowd” shall 
submit to a 6-hour pre-race detention, for a period of 6 months, 05/30/2024 through 
11/30/2024, without regard to whether the horse is transferred to a new owner or trainer. 
The horse must also test in compliance with the above stated rules each time raced during 
the required pre-race detention period and shall be ineligible to race until the horse test. 
(1st offense in this category). 

 

  

KOPROWSKI, CHARLES SAGAMORE HILLS, OH YOB UNKN 
 



 

Mea on 6/6/2024 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/17/2024 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7: 203.23(b) 203.11(a) 203.11(e) Charles Koprowski has failed to complete 
licensing requirements for the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. Mr. 
Koprowski is part owner of a horse named SIR CACTUS JAX. This horse qualified at the 
Meadows on April 23, 2024. Since Mr. Koprowski had no PSHRC owner`s license, an 
affidavit was signed by the trainer allowing SIR CACTUS JAX to qualify on that day. Mr. 
Koprowski is fined $50 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and is issued an indefinite 
suspension starting June 17, 2024. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be 
submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing 
Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony 
Salerno 

 

  

LANG, PAUL R PARAMUS, NJ YOB 1964 
  

Aces on 6/11/2024 FINED: $100 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/11/2024 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Paul Lang failed to complete his licensing in a timely manner which is a Violation of MN 
Rule 7877.0130 Subp 1 and was issued an Emergency License and failed to complete the 
requirements in the 21 Day period which is in Violation of MN Rule 7877.0145 Subp 2 – D. 
Paul Lang is hereby assessed a $100 Fine and Indefinitely Suspended as of 6/11/2024 until 
his License Requirements are met in the State of Minnesota. Paul Lang has 120 Hours 
from this Ruling to Appeal or pay the fine that was ordered. All Appeals are under MN Rule 
7897.0155 Subp 4. 

 

  

MILLER, CHESTER C WEST FARMINGTON, OH YOB 1978 
  

Mea on 6/6/2024 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/17/2024 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7: 203.23(b) 203.11(a)(e) Chester C. Miller (F H L Farm) has failed to 
complete his Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission requirements. Mr. Miller was 
the owner of a horse named HOPINGFORTHECROWN that qualified on November 28, 
2023 at The Meadows. Since Mr. Miller was not licensed at that time an affidavit was 
signed, so the horse was allowed to qualify. Even though Mr. Miller sold 
HOPINGFORTHECROWN on December 6, 2023, he was still the owner, according to 
USTA records, on November 28, 2023. Mr. Miller is fined $50 (fines are due within ten days 
of ruling) and issued an indefinite full suspension starting June 17, 2024. Appeals are due 
within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: 
The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 
17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

PAPPAS, TODD A BROWNSTOWN TWP, MI YOB 1963 
 



 

Nor on 11/11/2023 FINED: $10,000 
FULL - 365 DAYS, 1/7/2024 THRU 1/5/2025 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

MGCB Ruling 7659 - Todd Pappas was the trainer of record of the horse Rockin TJ, winner 
of Race 2 on 11/11/2023 at Northville Downs, when the post-race sample was found to 
contain N-Ethyl Nicotinamide (a metabolite of nikethamide). Penalty of $10,000.00 fine, a 
one-year suspension, to be served 1/07/2024 through and including 1/05/2025, and loss of 
purse. During this time, Todd Pappas is denied the privileges of all grounds live and/or 
simulcast under the Horse Racing Law of 1995 as amended. All horses owned or trained by 
Todd Pappas are ineligible to participate at this time. Any transfer of horses must be 
approved by the MGCB Stewards prior to entry. Todd Pappas is deemed a disqualified 
person. Todd Pappas has the right to appeal this decision within 10 days of this ruling. 

  

Status as of 6/10/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB received written notification that 
Todd Pappas filed a Withdrawal of Appeal with the Michigan Office of Administrative 
Hearings and Rules for his appeal of the MGCB Ruling 7659. The hearing scheduled 
for June 12, 2024, has been cancelled, and dismissed without prejudice. The original 
imposed sanctions of a fine of $10,000 and the suspension of 1/07/2024 through and 
including 1/05/2025 remain unaltered. The horse remains disqualified, and all purse 
money earned shall be returned and redistributed. 

 

  

RUSSELL, ANN F BRITTON, MI YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 6/1/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/8/2024 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

OSRC 3769-17-36. Ms. Russell is indefinitely suspended, placed on the Stop List and fined 
an additional $100 until she pays the $300 fine issued to her in ruling 24-SCD-009, that is 
past due. 

  

Status as of 6/8/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Having paid her fines from Rulings 24-
SCD-009 and 24-SCD-037, Ms. Russell is restored to good standing in Ohio 

 

  

SKINNER, JASON T GREENWOOD, DE YOB 1983 
  

Har on 5/14/2024 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Jason Skinner, having waived his right to a Judge`s hearing and being the trainer of 
record for the filly IDEAL OUT in race 1 on 5/14/2024 at Harrington Raceway, is fined 
$1,000. It has been found that IDEAL OUT had a positive test (Dantrolene) testing over the 
allowable level (see DHRC rule: 8.3.3.3.2). IDEAL OUT has been disqualified, all purse 
monies to be returned. All fines are due within 10 days of receipt of ruling. 

 

  

STALLWORTH, VINCENT M TOMS RIVER, NJ YOB 1965 
 



 

Fhld on 12/2/2023 FINED: $5,000...STAYED 
FULL - 365 DAYS, 8/23/2024 THRU 
8/22/2025...STAYED 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION...STAYED 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

New Jersey Racing Commission ("NJRC") licensee Vincent Stallworth was the 
programmed trainer of the horse "Stews Watching" when it competed in the 8th race at 
Freehold Raceway on Saturday, December 2, 2023; Following its performance, the horse 
"Stews Watching" was selected to submit blood and urine samples for analysis; The blood 
sample collected from the horse "Stews Watching" on December 2, 2023 identified the 
presence of Ketorolac, which is classified by the ARCI as a class 3 drug with a class A 
penalty; The presence of Ketorolac in the horse "Stews Watching" on December 2, 2023 is 
in direct violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.1; Mr. Stallworth, per N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.4(d), 
requested a split sample of the post-race blood sample collected on "Stews Watching" from 
the 8th race on December 2, 2023 be sent to the UIC Analytical Forensic Testing 
Laboratory. The lab at the UIC Analytical Forensic confirmed the presence of Ketorolac in 
the sample. As a result of the positive post-race blood analysis, Mr. Stallworth is in violation 
of N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d) and N.J.A.C. 13.71-23.4(d) as such, Mr. Stallworth is 
suspended for a period of one year (365 days), Friday, August 23, 2024 through Thursday, 
August 22, 2025 inclusive. During this suspension, Mr. Stallworth is denied access to all 
grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the NJRC for any and all purposes. Mr. Stallworth 
is also fined the sum of $5,000 dollars. Payment of the fine associated with this ruling must 
be received by the NJRC on or before August 22, 2025. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-
23.7, the horse "Stews Watching" is hereby disqualified from sharing in the purse from the 
8th race on Saturday, December 2, 2023. The purse is hereby ordered to be redistributed 
amongst the official order of finish. In addition to the penalty issued, 6 Multiple Medication 
Violation points as recommended by the Association of Racing Commissioners shall be 
assigned as a result of this penalty class A violation. 

  

Status as of 6/13/2024 - Stay - The New Jersey Racing Commission is in receipt of a 
notice of appeal and request for a stay from trainer Vincent Stallworth in connection 
with the one year suspension, five-thousand dollar fine, disqualification of the horse 
"Stews Watching," loss of purse and 6 Multiple Medication Violation ("MMV") points 
issued by the Board of Judges at Freehold Raceway for the violation of N.J.A.C. 
13:71-23.1, N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.6(a)(b)(c)(d) and N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.4(d) in connection 
with a positive post-race analysis for Ketorolac in the horse "Stews Watching" in the 
8th race on December 2, 2023. The Assistant Director, having considered the request 
for a stay, hereby grants a stay of the penalties pending a final determination by the 
Racing Commission. This matter will be transmitted to the Office of Administrative 
Law for a de novo hearing. Related ruling: 24FRE29, dated May 18, 2024 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 



BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

ScD on 6/11/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #8 Humboldt during the fourth quarter in race 4 on 
6/11/24 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Beattie did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action. This is Mr. Beattie`s first offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Beattie is fined $500, or 
$300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Beattie has 48 hours to 
appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

MAROHN, ROY R MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1955 
  

OAKGR on 5/27/2024 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810KAR5:070 Section 9(3)(b) whipping violation Mr. Marohn while driving Swiss Bank 
Hanover in the eighth race at Oak Grove on 5/27/2024 used the whip in an indiscriminate 
manner using more than minimal wrist and elbow. Mr. Marohn is hereby fined $200 Fine 
must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 

 

  

MCNEIL, JOHN C III DEANSBORO, NY YOB 1987 
  

Wdstk on 10/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver John McNeil III is fined $100.00 for excessive use of the whip (one-handed whipping) 
in the stretch while driving NEED AROCKET in the 3rd race on October 28th, 2023 at 
Shenandoah Downs. All fines are due within 10 days of ruling or the Virginia Racing 
Commission licensee will be suspended until payment is received. 11VAC10-150-90 

  

VD on 6/8/2024 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Jack McNeil is hereby fined $100 for excessive use of the whip while driving #2 
PONDERANCE in the second race at Vernon Downs on 6/8/2024. 

 

  

PETERSON, MICHAEL G ANDERSON, IN YOB 1978 
  

HoP on 6/7/2024 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 8 GERARDO in race 1 at Hoosier Park on 6/7/2024 
driver Mike Peterson was found to have welted the horse. For this violation Mr. Peterson is 
fined $300.00 (1st offense of the 2024 race meeting) which is due within seven days of this 
ruling. Mr. Peterson waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty. 

 

  

SCHADEL, TODD M SPRING GLEN, PA YOB 1967 
  

PcD on 6/3/2024 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code 205.409(c)(3) While driving #5 TERRY A HANOVER in race 9 on 6/3/2024 at 
Pocono Downs, Todd Schadel violated the whipping rule, using an exaggerated motion not 
restricted to wrist and elbow action only and the whipping arm was raised above shoulder 
height. Mr. Schadel was fined $200 which has been paid. 

 



  

STILLWELL, JACOB T BRICK, NJ YOB 1999 
  

Fhld on 1/7/2023 FINED: $1,000 
DRIVING - 11 DAYS, 8/23/2024 THRU 9/20/2024 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #7 J S PEYTON in the 5th race at the Freehold Raceway on Saturday, 
January 7, 2023, Mr. Stillwell did strike #7 J S PEYTON with his driving whip leaving marks 
on the rear of the horse. The Board of Judges has determined that Mr. Stillwell`s actions 
are in direct violation of N.JA.C. Rule 13:71-2015(a),(b)1,(e) Driver Jacob Stillwell is hereby 
issued a driving suspension for a period of ten (10) days and is also fined the sum of one 
thousand ($1000.00) dollars. Said suspension shall be served on ten (10) consecutive New 
Jersey Racing Days and shall be served on March 10, 2023, March 11, 2023, March 17, 
2023, March 18, 2023, March 24, 2023, March 25, 2023, March 31, 2023, April 1, 2023, 
April 7, 2023 and April 8, 2023. This is Mr. Stillwell`s 2nd violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-20.15. 
The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing 
Commission on or before April 8, 2023. 

  

Status as of 6/13/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - By Ruling No. 23FRE7, dated February 
2, 2023, the Board of Judges suspended driver Jacob Stillwell for a period of ten 
days and also fined the sum of one-thousand dollars for violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-
2015(a), (b)1, (e) in connection with improper use of the whip on the horse "J S 
Peyton" in the 5th race at Freehold Raceway on January 7, 2023. Mr. Stillwell 
appealed the decision of the Board of Judges and requested a stay of the penalties. 
In Ruling No. 24TRH10, dated February 15, 2023, a stay was granted and the matter 
was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law ("OAL") as a contested case. On 
April 23, 2024, Administrative Law Judge Susan E. Scarola issued an initial decision, 
which affirmed the ten day suspension and $1,000 fine issued by the Board of 
Judges. At its May 22, 2024, the New Jersey Racing Commission determined to 
adopt the initial decision. Having adopted the initial decision, the penalties issued in 
Ruling No. 23FRE7 are reinstated. Mr. Stillwell is hereby issued a ten day driving 
suspension and fined $1,000.00. Said suspension will be served on 10 consecutive 
New Jersey racing days and shall be served on August 23, August 24, August 30, 
August 31, September 6, September 7, September 12, September 13, September 14, 
and September 19, 2024. Payment of the $1,000.00 fine is due on or before 
September 19, 2024. Related rulings: 23FRE7, dated February 2, 2023; 23TRH10, 
dated February 15, 2023. 

 

  

VANDERVORT, SHAE P WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1983 
  

OAKGR on 6/10/2024 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810KAR 5:070 Sec 9(3) While driving Stun Gun in race 6 at Oak Grove, Mr. Vandervort 
used his whip in an excessive manner through the stretch. Mr. Vandervort is hereby fined 
$200 which must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. 

 

  

VER HAGE, RYAN M WAYLAND, MI YOB 1991 
 



 

Nor on 2/3/2024 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
6/11/2024 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7666- While driving #8 Star of Oz, Ryan Verhage did violate the whipping 
policy by whipping a horse out of contention. 

  

Status as of 6/11/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB Ruling 7674 - Having met the 
requirements as set forth in MGCB Stewards Ruling 7666, the suspension of the 
occupational licenses issued to Ryan Verhage is hereby lifted. Ryan Verhage is in 
Good Standing in the State of Michigan. 

 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 6/8/2024 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-B. While driving #4 Simple Kinda Man after the three quarter pole in 
race 5 on 6/8/24 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Widger did whip the horse using other than wrist and 
elbow action. Mr. Widger is fined $500, or $300 if not appealed, which is due within 10 days 
of this ruling. This is Mr. Widger`s first offense in the last 365 days. Mr. Widger has 48 
hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

AHLE, JOHNATHAN P MANCHESTER, NJ YOB 1997 
  

PcD on 6/10/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION 
AMONG TRAILING HORSES 

 

  

ALLARD, SIMON GILBERTSVILLE, PA YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 6/2/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

BALLINGER, BRETT J ELDRED, IL YOB 1966 
  

Aces on 6/9/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

BENDER, ATLEE E NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1992 
  

HoP on 6/5/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 10 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

CHINDANO, JOSEPH J JR. BLOOMINGBURG, NY YOB 1999 
  

BR on 3/2/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 3/18/2024 THRU 3/20/2024 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 



 

BR on 6/1/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/18/2024 THRU 6/20/2024 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

DAVIS, ERIC E HARTLY, DE YOB 1996 
  

OD on 6/12/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

ENGBLOM, PER WRIGHTSTOWN, NJ YOB 1980 
  

PcD on 6/8/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

FRITZ, TAYLOR L GUELPH, ON YOB 1995 
  

TgDn on 6/7/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

GARDNER, ANDY J BALLSTON SPA, NY YOB 1983 
  

PRc on 6/11/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B FRANKFORT, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 6/6/2024 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HUCKABONE, CLAUDE L III UTICA, NY YOB 1974 
  

VD on 6/7/2024 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

HUCKABONE, JUSTIN VICTOR UTICA, NY YOB 1994 
  

PcD on 6/1/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

IRVINE, BRAD D MOUNTAINTOP, PA YOB 1971 
  

Aces on 6/11/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

LANE, TIMOTHY E MARYSVILLE, OH YOB 1964 
  

ScD on 6/6/2024 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

MERTON, MICHAEL J MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1971 
  

TgDn on 6/7/2024 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  



MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 6/11/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

Mea on 6/8/2024 FINED: $200 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

MOEYKENS, ADAM H BEACH LAKE, PA YOB 2003 
  

MR on 6/3/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MORGAN, ANTHONY N WARWICK, MD YOB 1958 
  

Har on 6/4/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET 
 

  

MYERS, HUNTER R CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1998 
  

Nfld on 6/8/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

O'DEA, TODD M WINCHENDON, MA YOB 1971 
  

PRc on 6/12/2024 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/17/2024 THRU 6/20/2024 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

POOLE, CHESTER W JR POMPANO BEACH, FL YOB 1944 
  

PRc on 6/11/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

PORTER, JAMES TRAE SMYRNA, DE YOB 2001 
  

Har on 6/12/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

RHOADES, BILL NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

Nfld on 6/3/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

ROTH, KIMBERLY P PEOTONE, IL YOB 1967 
  

HoP on 6/6/2024 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

SEEKMAN, JARED T GASTON, IN YOB 1993 
  

HoP on 6/5/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  



SEGALL, MICHELLE B PLAINS, PA YOB 1983 
  

PcD on 6/1/2024 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1993 
  

ScD on 6/6/2024 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

STALBAUM, LARRY D MATAMORAS, PA YOB 1963 
  

Stga on 6/3/2024 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

WILFONG, KYLE J ANDERSON, IN YOB 1991 
  

HoP on 6/6/2024 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
   

 


